TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM480485

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Integral Development Corp		06/29/2018	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NH Expansion Credit Fund Holdings LP	
Street Address:	1585 Broadway, 39th floor	
City: New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10036	
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5016777	RISKNET
Serial Number:	86039708	INTEGRAL
Serial Number:	86074487	ISEF
Registration Number:	4501677	INTEGRAL
Registration Number:	4532552	INTEGRAL
Registration Number:	4532551	INTEGRAL
Registration Number:	4373934	INVESTOR FX
Registration Number:	4232845	CFOWEB.COM
Registration Number:	4148073	FX CLOUD
Registration Number:	3206029	FX GRID
Registration Number:	3942716	TRUEFX
Registration Number:	2543328	FINXML

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3102843894

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 424-239-3744

Email: susan.yates@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Yates

Address Line 1: 2029 Century Park East, Suite 300

TRADEMARK

900456955 REEL: 006370 FRAME: 0696

OP \$315.00 5016777

Address Line 4: Los A	Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Yates			
SIGNATURE:	/Susan Yates/			
DATE SIGNED: 07/03/2018				
Total Attachments: 10				
source=Integral IP Security Agreement#page1.tif				
source=Integral IP Security Agreement#page2.tif				
source=Integral IP Security Agreement#page3.tif				
source=Integral IP Security Agreement#page4.tif				
source=Integral IP Security Agreement#page5.tif				
source=Integral IP Security Agreement#page6.tif				
source=Integral IP Security Agreement#page7.tif				

source=Integral IP Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Integral IP Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Integral IP Security Agreement#page10.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of June 29, 2018 (the "Agreement") between NH EXPANSION CREDIT FUND HOLDINGS LP ("Holder") and INTEGRAL DEVELOPMENT CORP., a California corporation, ("Grantor") is made with reference to the Secured Promissory Note, dated as of June 29, 2018 (as amended from time to time, the "Note"), between Holder and Grantor. Terms defined in the Note have the same meaning when used in this Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

To secure the Obligations under the Note, Grantor grants to Holder a security interest in all right, title, and interest of Grantor in any of the following, whether now existing or hereafter acquired or created in any and all of the following property (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):

- (a) copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held (collectively, the "Copyrights"), including the Copyrights described in Exhibit A;
- (b) trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Borrower connected with and symbolized by such trademarks (collectively, the "**Trademarks**"), including the Trademarks described in **Exhibit B**;
- (c) patents, patent applications and like protections including without limitation improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same (collectively, the "Patents"), including the Patents described in Exhibit C;
- (d) mask work or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips or other products (collectively, the "Mask Works");
- (e) trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products;
 - (f) design rights;
- (g) claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (h) licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (i) amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and
- (j) proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

The rights and remedies of Holder with respect to the security interests granted hereunder are in addition to those set forth in the Note, and those which are now or hereafter available to Holder as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Holder provided for herein or in the Note, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for

1

herein, and the exercise by Holder of any one or more of such rights, powers or remedies does not preclude the
herein, and the exercise by Holder of any one or more of such rights, powers or remedies does not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by Holder of any other rights, powers or remedies.

154134493 v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

INTEGRAL DEVELOPMENT CORP., a California corporation

Name: Azzar Yey

Title: OFO

Address for Notices:

Attn: Chief Financial Officer

850 Hansen Way Palo Alto, CA 94304

LENDER:

NH EXPANSION CREDIT FUND HOLDINGS LP

By: MS Expansion Credit GP, L.P.

Its: General Partner

By: MS Expansion Credit GP Inc.

Its: General Partner

Title:

Address for Notices: Attn: Debra Abramovitz 1585 Broadway, 39th Floor

New York, NY 10036

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

DMS 12589864.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:	LENDER:
INTEGRAL DEVELOPMENT CORP., a California corporation	NH EXPANSION CREDIT FUND HOLDINGS LP By: MS Expansion Credit GP, L.P. Its: General Partner
Ву:	By: MS Expansion Credit GP Inc. Its: General Partner
Name:	By: COLOROD
Address for Notices: Attn: Chief Financial Officer	Name: WILLIAM REILAND Title: MANAGING DIRECTER
850 Hansen Way Palo Alto, CA 94304	Address for Notices: Attn: Debra Abramovitz 1585 Broadway, 39th Floor New York, NY 10036

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

DMS 12589864

Ехнівіт А

COPYRIGHTS

Please Check if No Copyrights Exist \square

Description	Registration Number	International Standard Serial Number (ISSN)	Filing Date
Integral Development Corporation source code	TXu001860153	None	07/26/2013

DMS 12589864.2

Ехнівіт В

TRADEMARKS

Please Check if No Trademarks Exist □

Description	Registration Number	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Date
RISKNET	5016777	86841656	(12/07/2015)	August 9, 2016
INTEGRAL (& design)	456745	86039708	August 16, 2013	(07/08/2014)
ISEF	4536679	86074487	September 25, 2013	(05/27/2014)
INTEGRAL	4501677	86039703	August 16, 2013	(03/25/2014)
INTEGRAL (& design)	4532552	86034551	August 10, 2013	(05/20/2014)
INTEGRAL	4532551	86034549	August 10, 2013	(05/20/2014)
INVESTOR FX	4373934	85847489	February 12, 2013	(07/23/2013)

DMS 12589864.2

Description	Registration Number	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Date
CFOWEB.COM	4232845	85513835	January 11, 2012	(10/30/2012)
FX CLOUD	4148073	85379909	July 25, 2011	(05/22/2012)
FX GRID	3206029	78855061	April 5, 2006	(02/06/2007)
TRUEFX	3942716	77874402	November 17, 2009	(04/12/2011)
FINXML	2543328	75711472	May 21, 1999	(02/26/2002)

DMS 12589864.2

EXHIBIT C

PATENTS

Please Check if No Patents Exist □

Description	Registration Number	Application Serial Number	Issue Date	Filing Date
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONDUCTING WEB- BASED FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS IN CAPITAL MARKETS	6,347,307	14/214,159	December 5, 2017	March 14, 2014
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONDUCTING WEB- BASED FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS IN CAPITAL MARKETS	8,862,507	10/105,084	October 14, 2014	March 22, 2002
SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF CONDUCTING FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS	7,882,011	10/911,076	February 1, 2011	August 3, 2004
SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF CONDUCTING FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS	8,417,622	12/984,651	April 9, 2013	January 5, 2011
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONDUCTING WEB- BASED FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS IN CAPITAL MARKETS	9,412,134	14/512,930	August 9, 2016	October 13, 2014
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR GENERATING AND OPERATING HYBRID MARKETS AND USER- DEFINED MARKETPLACES	9,836,789	09/593,324	February 12, 2002	June 13, 2000

DMS 12589864.2

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Description	Docket No.	Application Serial Number	Application Date
SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF CONDUCTING FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS	INDE/0003USC2	13/778,481	2/27/2013
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING FAIRNETTING AND DISTRIBUTION OF CURRENCY TRADES	INDE/0012US	13/860,999	4/11/2013
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CALCULATING AND UTILIZING REALIZED SPREAD IN FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS	INDE/0010US	14/214,305	3/14/2014
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR GENERATING AND OPERATING HYBRID MARKETS AND USER- DEFINED MARKETPLACES	INDE/0011US	14/214,159	3/14/2014
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR GENERATING AND OPERATING A SWAPS TRADING PLATFORM	INDE/0006US	14/214,035	3/14/2014
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR REAL-TIME BENCHMARKING	INDE/0007US	14/214,075	3/14/2014
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR GENERATING AND FACILITATING THE APPLICATION OF TRADING ALGORITHMS ACROSS A MULTI- SOURCE LIQUIDITY MARKET	INDE/0008US	14/214,121	3/14/2014

DMS 12589864.2

Description	Docket No.	Application Serial Number	Application Date
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR FACILITATING FINANCIAL EXCHANGES BETWEEN LIQUIDITY TAKERS AND LIQUIDITY PROVIDERS	INDE/0009US	14/216,806	3/17/2014
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING FAIRNETTING AND DISTRIBUTION OF CURRENCY TRADES	INDE/0012USC1	14/453,547	8/6/2014
SYSTEMS AND RELATED TECHNIQUES FOR FAIRNETIING AND DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRONIC TRADES	INDE/0012USP1	14/637,247	3/3/2015
TIMING MECHANISMS TO ENHANCE THE SECURITY OF ONLINE NETWORKS	INDE0015US	15/224,425	7/29/2016
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONDUCTING WEB-BASED FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS IN CAPITAL MARKETS	INDE0003USP1 D1D1	15/232,749	8/9/2016

DMS 12589864.2

RECORDED: 07/03/2018